
Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

305 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 8/28/2025 File ID: TMP-5869

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action:   Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 2 between the City of Huntsville and Fite
Construction Company, LLC for the John Hunt Park Rec Center.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4017-14-00000-522020-00000000-

City Cost Amount: $31,229.05

Total Cost: $18,721,720.05

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: NONE

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address:  3035 Leeman Ferry Road

District:  District 1 ☐    District 2 ☐     District 3 ☐     District 4 ☒    District 5 ☐

Additional Comments:

Change Order No. 2 to include undercut/backfill with soil at $38.70/CY; additional material and labor for
increase in pedestal sizes; location of existing electrical primary line to determine depth; additional weather
days; excavation and backfill of existing electrical primary line that runs under pickleball footings. Additional
107 days was added to the contract.

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 8/20/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 8/28/2025 File ID: TMP-5869

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 8/20/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


RESOLUTION NO. 25-_____ 
 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the 
Mayor that the contract with Fite Construction Company, LLC. for Construction Services 
for the John Hunt Park Recreation Center, located at 3035 Leeman Ferry Road, 
Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Huntsville, 
Alabama on the 22nd day of August 2024, be and the same is hereby amended as is 
reflected on Change Order No. 2 attached hereto. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is 
amended from Eighteen Million Six Hundred Ninety Thousand Four Hundred Ninety 
One Dollars and 00/100s ($18,690,491.00), to Eighteen Million Seven Hundred Twenty 
One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Dollars and 05/100s ($18,721,720.05) on behalf 
of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to including 
this Change Order No. 2 in the amount of Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred Twenty 
Nine Dollars and 05/100s ($31,229.05), said Change Order is substantially in word and 
figures as attached hereto and identified as “Change Order No. 2 to the contract between 
the City of Huntsville and Fite Construction Company, LLC. for the construction services 
at  John Hunt Park Recreation Center consisting of eight (8) pages together with the 
signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document being 
permanently kept on file in the Office of the Clerk of the City of Huntsville, Alabama. 
 

 
ADOPTED this the 28th day of August, 2025.  

  
  
             

President of the City Council of  
the City of Huntsville, Alabama  

  
  

APPROVED this the 28th day of August, 2025.  
  

  
             

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,    
Alabama  

 
 
      
 
 



The parties agree that any form of electronic signature, including but not limited to signatures via facsimile, scanning, 
or electronic mail, may substitute for the original signature and shall have the same legal effect as the original 
signature.

August 28, 2025


















